No. 122, S.]

[Published June 3, 1943.

CHAPTER 231.

AN ACT to amend 60.18 (13) of the statutes, relating to the interest rate on town orders.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

60.18 (13) of the statutes is amended to read:

 $60.18\ (13)$ To determine the rate of interest, if any, town orders shall draw, which shall not be * * * more than 8 per cent per annum.

Approved June 1, 1943.

No. 183, S.]

[Published June 3, 1943.

CHAPTER 232.

AN ACT to repeal 11.07; to amend 10.41; and to create 6.185 (10) of the statutes, relating to election procedure.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 6.185 (10) of the statutes is created to read:

6.185 (10) Any elector who is more than 50 miles away from his legal residence may be registered prior to the close of registration, before any election or primary in the following manner: He shall secure from the office of the municipal clerk a blank registration affidavit with suitable instructions, and shall appear before a notary public or other public officer legally authorized to administer oaths and have said registration affidavit properly made out and signed by said elector. The notary public or other officer administering the oath shall sign his name on the line for signature of the registration officer. The registration affidavit when properly executed, as herein provided, shall be returned to the office of said clerk and shall reach said office not later than the close of office hours on the last day of registration prior to the election or primary in order for such elector to be registered for that election or primary.

Section 2. 10.41 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.41 Where the election of school officers in any city is required to be by a separate ballot, separate official ballots for such